Practicable Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded), the maximum amount

of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of 27,476,235 Shares is approximately

S$3.79 million.

On the basis of the assumptions set out above and the following:

(a) the Share Purchases are made to the full extent as aforesaid;

(b) the Share Purchases are funded using internal sources of funds;

(c) there were no expenses incurred directly in such Share Purchases; and

(d) the Share Purchases took place on 1 January 2019;

the financial effects on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for

FY2019 pursuant to the Share Buy-back Mandate:

(i) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares;

(ii) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled;

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

would have been as follows:

Scenario 1 – Share Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury

Shares

Group

In the case of an

On-Market Purchase

In the case of an

Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2019

Before

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

After

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

Before

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

After

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

Share capital 142,556 142,556 142,556 142,556

Treasury Shares – (3,792) – (3,792)

Retained earnings (3,817) (3,817) (3,817) (3,817)

Other reserves (22,323) (22,323) (22,323) (22,323)

Shareholders’ equity 116,416 112,624 116,416 112,624

NTA 123,171 119,379 123,171 119,379

Current assets 670,915 667,123 670,915 667,123

Current liabilities 565,669 565,669 565,669 565,669

Working capital 105,246 101,454 105,246 101,454

Total borrowings 583,479 583,479 583,479 583,479

Cash and cash equivalents 98,989 95,197 98,989 95,197

Profit for the year attributable

to Shareholders 13,625 13,625 13,625 13,625

Treasury Shares (’000) – 27,476 – 27,476

Subsidiary holdings (’000) – – – –

Number of issued Shares

(excluding Treasury Shares

and subsidiary holdings) (’000) 915,875 888,399 915,875 888,399

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000) 915,875 888,399 915,875 888,399

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(1) 13.45 13.44 13.45 13.44

Gearing (%)(2) 5.01 5.18 5.01 5.18

Current ratio (times)(3) 1.19 1.18 1.19 1.18

Basic EPS (cents)(4) 1.49 1.53 1.49 1.53

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share equals NTA (inclusive of non-controlling interests) divided by the number of issued

Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) outstanding as at 31 December 2019.

(2) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity (exclusive of non-controlling

interests).

(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4) EPS is computed based on profit for the year attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted

average number of Shares.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

Scenario 2 – Share Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group

In the case of an

On-Market Purchase

In the case of an

Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2019

Before

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

After

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

Before

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

After

Share

Purchase

(S$’000)

Share capital 142,556 138,764 142,556 138,764

Treasury Shares – – – –

Retained earnings (3,817) (3,817) (3,817) (3,817)

Other reserves (22,323) (22,323) (22,323) (22,323)

Shareholders’ equity 116,416 112,624 116,416 112,624

NTA 123,171 119,379 123,171 119,379

Current assets 670,915 667,123 670,915 667,123

Current liabilities 565,669 565,669 565,669 565,669

Working capital 105,246 101,454 105,246 101,454

Total borrowings 583,479 583,479 583,479 583,479

Cash and cash equivalents 98,989 95,197 98,989 95,197

Profit for the year attributable to

Shareholders 13,625 13,625 13,625 13,625

Treasury Shares (’000) – – – –

Subsidiary holdings (’000) – – – –

Number of issued Shares

(excluding Treasury Shares

and subsidiary holdings) (’000) 915,875 888,399 915,875 888,399

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000) 915,875 888,399 915,875 888,399

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(1) 13.45 13.44 13.45 13.44

Gearing (%)(2) 5.01 5.18 5.01 5.18

Current ratio (times)(3) 1.19 1.18 1.19 1.18

Basic EPS (cents)(4) 1.49 1.53 1.49 1.53

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share equals NTA (inclusive of non-controlling interests) divided by the number of issued

Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) outstanding as at 31 December 2019.

(2) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity (exclusive of non-controlling

interests).

(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4) EPS is computed based on profit for the year attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted

average number of Shares.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above, based on the